nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

The principal actuarial assumptions used as at the balance sheet date were as follows:

31/03/2014 31/03/2013

NMRP &
NMROP RBZP RNAP

NMRP &
NMROP RBZP RNAP

Discount rate 4.5% 2.4% 2.5% 4.5% 1.7% 1.9%

Retail price inflation 3.3% n/a n/a 3.4% n/a n/a
Consumer price inflation 2.3% n/a n/a 2.4% n/a n/a
Expected rate of salary increases 2.0% 1.0% n/a 4.4% 1.0% n/a
Expected rate of increase of pensions in payment n/a 0.0% n/a n/a 0.0% n/a
	 Capped at 5.0% 3.2% n/a n/a 3.3% n/a n/a
	 Capped at 2.5% 2.2% n/a n/a 2.2% n/a n/a
Life expectancy of a:
	 – Male pensioner aged 60 28.5 25.9 24.0 27.9 23.9 23.5
	 – Female pensioner aged 60 29.4 28.6 26.0 28.5 26.5 25.7
	 – Male pensioner aged 60 in 20 years time 30.5 27.8 n/a 29.5 26.2 n/a
	 – Female pensioner aged 60 in 20 years time 30.6 30.4 n/a 29.3 28.6 n/a

Page 166 | Paris Orléans Annual Report 2013-2014

The defined benefit plan net liability calculation is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions used above. Those that have the most significant
impact on the measurement of the liability are as follows:

31/03/2014

Increase / (decrease) in
balance sheet liability

In thousands of euro NMRP & NMROP RBZP

0.5% increase in discount rate (72,000) (10,000)
0.5% increase in inflation 67,000 1,000
1 year increase in life expectancy 23,000 n/a

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet at 31 March 2014

In thousands of euro NMRP & NMROP RBZP RNAP Other 31/03/2014

Present value of funded obligations 840,120 180,187 – – 1,020,307
Fair value of plan assets (736,896) (192,311) – – (929,207)
Sub-total 103,224 (12,124) – – 91,100

Present value of unfunded obligations – – 30,219 10,640 40,859
Total (recognised) 103,224 (12,124) 30,219 10,640 131,959

Unrecognised plan assets – 3,008  - – 3,008
Total (recognised and unrecognised) 103,224 (9,116) 30,219 10,640 134,967

LIABILITY 104,488 – 30,219 10,640 145,347

ASSET (1,264) (9,116) – – (10,380)

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet at 31 March 2013

In thousands of euro NMRP & NMROP RBZP RNAP Other 31/03/2013

Present value of funded obligations 819,960 189,263 – – 1,009,223
Fair value of plan assets (703,285) (181,517) – – (884,802)
Sub-total 116,675 7,746 – – 124,421

Present value of unfunded obligations – – 36,758 9,955 46,713
Total (recognised) 116,675 7,746 36,758 9,955 171,134

Unrecognised plan assets – 6,086 – – 6,086
Total (recognised and unrecognised) 116,675 13,832 36,758 9,955 177,220

LIABILITY 116,675 13,832 36,758 9,955 177,220

ASSET – – – – –

Changes in the value of unrecognised plan assets are recognised through retained earnings.

Paris Orléans Annual Report 2013-2014 | Page 167

Movement in net defined benefit obligation

In thousands of euro Plan assets
Defined benefit

obligations
Net defined

benefit (liability)

As at 1 April 2013 884,802 1,055,936 (171,134)

Current service cost (net of contributions paid by other plan participants) – 13,307 (13,307)
Past service costs – (10,724) 10,724
Interest income/(cost) 34,633 40,414 (5,781)
Remeasurements due to:
	 –  actual return less interest on plan assets (4,198) – (4,198)
	 – changes in financial assumptions – (20,112) 20,112
	 – changes in demographic assumptions – 9,410 (9,410)
	 – experience (gains)/losses – (5,608) 5,608
Benefits paid (40,700) (40,700) –
Contributions by the Group 37,574 – 37,574
Contributions by the employees 2,299 – 2,299
Administration expenses (1,365) – (1,365)
Exchange and other differences 16,363 19,444 (3,081)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2014 929,408 1,061,367 (131,959)

In thousands of euro Plan assets
Defined benefit

obligations
Net defined

benefit (liability)

As at 31 March 2012 806,523 972,392 (165,869)

Change of accounting policies – 7,221 (7,221)
As at 1 April 2012 806,523 979,613 (173,090)

Current service cost (net of contributions paid by other plan participants) – 13,912 (13,912)
Past service costs – (1,850) 1,850
Interest income/(cost) 41,943 49,717 (7,774)
Remeasurements due to: –
	 – actual return less interest on plan assets 51,047 – 51,047
	 – changes in financial assumptions – 64,609 (64,609)
	 – changes in demographic assumptions – – –
	 – experience (gains)/losses – (1,308) 1,308
Benefits paid (41,326) (41,326) –
Contributions by the Group 37,759 – 37,759
Administration expenses (1,510) – (1,510)
Exchange and other differences (9,634) (7,431) (2,203)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2013 884,802 1,055,936 (171,134)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Page 168 | Paris Orléans Annual Report 2013-2014

At 31 March 2014, the major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets are as follows:

31/03/2014 31/03/2013

NMRP NMROP RBZP NMRP NMROP RBZP

Equities 35% 42% 27% 36% 43% 23%
Bonds 19% 18% 44% 15% 15% 47%
Cash 9% 22% 10% 19% 21% 4%
Hedge funds and private equity 21% 13% 11% 26% 17% 22%
Property and others 16% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4%

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Equities includes €0.8 million (2013: €0.8 million) of shares in companies that are related parties of the Group.

Amounts recognised in the income statement relating to defined benefit post-employment plans

In thousands of euro 31/03/2014 31/03/2013

Current service cost (net of contributions paid by other plan participants) 13,307 13,912
Net interest cost 5,781 7,774
Negative past service cost (10,724) (1,850)
Administration costs 1,365 1,510
Other pension income 110 (3)
TOTAL (included in staff costs) 9,839 21,343

As a result of changes implemented during the year to the NMRP, the NMROP and the RBZP, the 2014 income statement includes a credit
of €10.7 million (2013: €1.8 million) in respect of past service costs.

Amounts recognised in statement of comprehensive income

In thousands of euro 31/03/2014 31/03/2013

Actuarial gains / (losses) recognised in the year 12,112 (12,254)
Cumulative actuarial losses recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (174,544) (186,656)

Following the March 2013 triennial actuarial valuation of the NMRP, the trustees of the defined benefit pension fund have agreed a